Plaintiff, BRUCE JAE POLANSKY, by and through undersigned counsel, files this 

Complaint against Defendant “1” a/k/a ALICE LI and Defendants JOHN DOES 1-20, and states 

as follows: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. Defendants stole cryptocurrency from Plaintiff valued at TWO MILLION 

THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($2,036,125.00) 

pursuant to a sophisticated global internet cryptocurrency fraud and conversion scheme.  

2. Defendant “1” played a material role in the theft of Plaintiff’s assets and, upon 

information and belief, currently possesses all or a significant portion of Plaintiff’s stolen

[...]

2:29:11 PM 30,000 USDC 

30. Based on the above, Defendants converted 1,901,655 USDT valued at 

$1,901,655.00 (1,901,655 USDT × ($ 1.00 ÷ 1 USDT) and 134,470 USDC valued at 

$134,470.00  (134,470 USDC × ($ 1.00 ÷ 1 USDC), resulting in a combined total of TWO 

MILLION THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS 

($2,036,125.00) 

31. Plaintiff traced his stolen cryptocurrency to cryptocurrency exchanges Binance 

and OKX. 

32. Plaintiff suffered substantial damages.  

33. If unchallenged, Defendants will continue their fraudulent international criminal 

crypto theft scheme of robbing unsuspecting persons and businesses in the U.S., in this district,